commenced trading, management considers appropriate to use the admission price on the basis that this price
represents the price per share received by Darktrace and existing shareholders on the sell down of their stock
on IPO on that date.

This estimate does not result in a significant risk of a material adjustment as the grant date fair value estimate for
existing awards is not revised in subsequent periods. However, given the sensitivity of the valuation with respect
to the share price, we have included sensitivity analysis.

The Expected Volatility of the Share Price on all Schemes (Significant Estimate)
Before the Group was listed, Management considered the volatility of comparable listed companies when valuing the
awards, as sourced from their published accounts. Volatility is a subjective input. Darktrace is at an earlier stage in its
development compared to the other listed companies and its volatility would therefore be expected to be towards
the upper end of the range. Given the average share value at grant has significantly increased over the years,
the valuation of the share-based payments is particularly sensitive to the volatility.

Management has used a range of values to derive a high volatility input for the year as follows:

FY 2021

Share price at grant date $ 3.5 (£2.50)

Current valuation ($‘000) 24,115

- 10% in share price at grant date – variance in overall valuation ($‘000) (5,673)

+ 10% share price value at grant date - variance in overall valuation ($’000) 7,020

Options Growth shares

Expected volatility by management (%) 40% 50%

Higher volatility – sensitivity (%) 45% 55%

Variance in overall valuation ($’000) 3,353 438

Lower volatility - sensitivity (%) 35% 45%

Variance in the overall valuation ($’000) (2,867) (441)

Significant Estimates in the Convertible Loan Note Valuation and Significant Judgement in Accounting Treatment
On 8 June 2020, Darktrace Holdings Limited executed a ‘Note Subscription Agreement’ in order to issue convertible loan
notes which generated proceeds (excluding transaction costs) of $162.8m. The convertible loan notes were issued on 1 July
2020. The CLNs redemption features required the instrument to be converted into ordinary equity in the event of either an
IPO, a trade sale of business or following an issue of additional equity. If none of the conversion features were triggered, the